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LEGISLATIVE BILL 293
Approved by the Governor March 25, 1974
Introduced by Simpson, 46

AN ACT to adort the Uniform Residential Landlord and
Tenant Act; to provide summary proceedings for
rossession; to amend section 24-568, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1972; to ©provide an
operative date; to provide a savings clause;
to provide severability; and to repeal the
original section.

Be it enacted ty the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Ihis _act shall be known _and _pay__be

cited as the uniform Residential Landlord and Tenant Act.

sec. 2. {1) __This _act shball be __likerally
construed and applied to promote its underlving _purLposes
and_policies.

{2) To sipplify, clazify. _moderpize _apd revise
the_law governing_the rental of dwelling _units__and _the
rights apd obligations of landlord apnd_tenant;

#hich epact it.
Sec. 3. Upnless displaced Ly the provisions__of

this_act, the rrincipals of law apd eguity, including the
law _relating _to__capacity _to contract, mutuality of
obligations, principal apd agent, real _property, _public
health, safety _and _fire preveption, estoppel, _fraud.
misrepresentation, duress, ¢oelcion, Distake, bankIuptcy,
or other validating or_ invalidating cause_suprlement _its

 Sec. 4. This act being a geperal act _iptended
as_a unified coverage of its sukject matter, Do _pari__of
it _is to be construed as impliedly repealed by subsequent

avgided.
Sec. 5. (1) The remedies_provided by __this__act

shall be sg adpinistered that _the _aggrieved _party _may
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recover_appropriate dapages. _Ihe agarieved party _bas__a
duty to mitigate dapages.

(2) Apy right or _gbligation declared Ly this _act
is_enforceable by action unless the _provi iop__declariny
it specifies a different apd limited effect.

sec. 6. A_claim or riybt arisipg_under_this agt
gr_on_a_rental agreement may te settled Ly agreement.

_ sec. 7. This act _applies _to, _Eegulates. _and
deternines__rights, obligations _and _repedies__under__a
ssnsﬂl_jsssggsns;_!hsg9!25_-2393;__295__ﬁ-.ﬂ!gll;ﬂg__yn;;
located within this state.

Sec. 8. Unless created to avoid the agrlication
of this act, the following_arrangemegnts_are not _dgverned
by this act:

(1) _Besidence _at _an _ingtitution. _puklic___ot
nxi!gzs‘_és_insiﬂsﬂsei_sg_gssgasigg_gx_shg_-ngxzﬁigﬂ__gﬁ
zggiSQLL_ggxié;;;9‘_gggsﬁsigae;‘__sgnnﬁelins;__59129192;;
QL sipilar SeLViCE.

(2)_Ocgupancy upder__a__cobtract _of _sale of _a
Q!SALLBQ_HBLL.QE_EHE_EIQEE££1-9£_!hiﬂh_iz-ié_é_-Eﬂjs;__ii
£hg_stupanx_iﬁ_lh2-29:9&9§§£_95_9_2ﬁ£§92_139_§n££§§Q§-£9
bis_interest.

111-99;929291_51__a--mggtgs__gi__ﬁ__££9£§£ﬂgl__9£
59912;_-9£sjnizszign__;5_-;hg__Egssigg__gz__g-__ézzssssgs

QESEQLQQ_SQE_Shﬁ_bgﬂgﬁis_gi_Ehs_QEQQEiZﬁSiQEa
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arising from a trapsaction sukiject _to__this act _for _a
dwelling __unit __located __within its___Jurisdictional
boundaries. In addition to auy other method provided _Ly

Lule or by statute, persopal Jjurisdiction over a_landlord

42)_I1f a landlord is not a_residepnt of this_state
QL_is_a corporatiopn not authorized to do_tusiness in_this
State and engagdes ip apy copduct in this_ _state _governed
by _this act, or endades in_a transaction suktject to__this
act, he _may desiapate _an__agent _upon _whop service _of
Process_pay Le pade ip this state. _The agent shall te _a
Iesident of this state or a corporation authorized to _do

business in_this state. _The designation _shall _te _in

¥riting and filed with_the Secretary of _State. __If _no
desigpation is pade apd filed or__if _process__cannot _Le
served in_this state upon the designated _agept. _process

Bay_ke served upon the Secretary of State, _tut service

last _reasonably ascertainatktle

address. _Ap_affidavit of compliapce _w§ith _this section

shall be filed with the clerk of the court on _or _tefore

Sec, 0.  sSubject _to additional _defipitions
contained in_subsequent sections of this act which__apply
1o _specific sections, and upless__the _context otherwise

42)_Building_and housing_codes include _any__law,

d__as__a _home, _residepce,__orL
sleepipg_place by one person_who paintains_a_household or
Ey two or more persons_who Daintain a_comson_household.

90 =1y



{5)__Lapdlord _means__tae QWD2L, lessci, or

it is a part, apd_it also means_a mapager of the prerises
who fails to digsclose as reduired Ly section 17 _of_ _this

act.

(6) __¢crgapization __includes __a_ ___corporation,
government, doverpBental subdivision or agency. _tusipgss
trust, estate, trust, partnership oL assgciation, t¥o _oI

i joint_or_common interest, and _any
titys

(7) _Ouwper meaps_ope_OL Nore persons, _jeintly _or
severally, ib_shon_is_vested (a) all or_part of the legal
title tc rroperty, or_(b) all or part of _the _leneficial
owpership_apd_a right to present use apd enjoyment of the
EEQEi§2§i--§Dﬂ_-EhE--EQLE___iDElHQQE___é___EQII91922.--12
£OSsession.

{8) __Person __includes ___an____individual ___or
organizatigh.

{9) _Premises _peans _a _dwellipg _upit_ _and _the
structure of which it _is _a_ _part apd _facilities _and
appurtepances therein apd grounds, areas _and _facilities

ksln_exsdsgz_sbg_g§a_9£_;gagnzé_gsﬂssallx-gs_xhgﬁg_ggg_iﬁ
promised to the tenant.

130) _Bent means_all payments_to te _made to_ _the
lapdlord upder_the rental ayrgement.

{11)__Rental _agreepent _means _all_ __aJjreepents,
written or_oral, tetveep a lapdlord and tenant, apd valid
fules and requlations adopted under section 22 _erkodying
the terss and copditions concerpipd the use and_occupancy
of a dwellinyg upit apd premises.

(12) _RoomeL PeaDs_a_person Qccuryiny _a__dwelling
unit that lacks a major bathroom or_kitche _facility, _ip
a_structure where gne or pmore major facilities _are _us
in_cospgn_by occupants _of _the _dwelliny
facility in_the case gt a4 i

hruom _meaps__tcilet, _or
o] 4__kitchen

residence _if _it _has _direct _access _tc _a__street Or
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Bas_unconscionable when made, the _court may _refuse _to

enforce the ayreement, _epforge the repainder _of _the

kpowledge of a fact if he has_actual kpowledge of it.

(2) _A__persop _notifies or gives _a _notice _or
notification _to _apother by _takipg _steps _reasgpatly
calculated_to inform other ip ordinar
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________ = 2 other _rule _of _law _lpcludin
Lent. _terp of the _ayreement, _and other provisions
governing the rights and okligations of the parties.

JZl_ln.ﬁDﬁﬁﬂSE-Qi-iﬂIggﬂgﬂﬁ;_Eh§-£SEED£-§E§;I_EQI
eg_zsnx_shs_éeix_zense;_!e;us_zgz-shs_gﬁg__aué__ggsggangx
of the dwelling upit.

{3) _Rent _shall ke _payakle _witbout _demand _oL
DQEES?_QE_Ehs-&iﬂﬁ_éﬂQ_ELESE_AQEQQQ_EEQE-K!-!22__EE££iE§;
QElEEE_QE225!l§ﬁ-i§£§§Q;_ESEL_ié_EQIEElg_EL_Sbg__ﬁ!gllinﬂ
!Ei&-éﬂﬂ-EEEiQQEQ_IEE$-§§-EEX§D1§_§£_£LE_Lgﬂlﬂﬂiﬂg_gé_éﬂl
EEE!_Qi_QDQ_!QEEb-Ql_l§§§_QEQ_QSH§£!i§§_lﬂ_gﬂﬂil__Egﬂﬁhll
i2§£§l;mgn£§.2£_£bg__kegznaégg-_gi__sggh-_men;h;---gﬂigéﬁ

QSh§£!i§2_QEEEQQ;_£§n£-§§Ell_!2__§ﬂ£§9£ﬂll__§£EQES!QEE!!E

JEl_gglﬁas_shg_ggﬂLﬂl_ﬁgxssmgas_fiz§§_é__ﬂsé;ni;g
EQ£!&-&h&_&§22221_§h§1l_EQ__!EEK:IQ:!EQK--iD--§§§§_ of _a
roomer_wyho pays weekly _rent __apd__in__all _other _cases
month-to-month.

Sec. 15. (1)_so_rental_ _ayreement _gay _Erovide
that the tepant:

. Jil_A95§§§__SQ_-IQi!s__QI__EQ__LQEEJQ__Liﬂhﬁﬁ__QE
repedies under this act;

1 12;_gn;ngs;zg§_nnx_2§£§gg_Lg_sgnﬁe§§_angmen§__9n
a claip arisipg_out_of the rental agrgementi

{c)_harees_to__pay__the_ _landlord's _cr__tspanils
attorpey's feesi oL

JQL-AQ;sss_xg_shg_gxsnlya;;gg__gg__limi;gzégn__eﬁ
éay_L;ﬁhili;1_95_;hg_lggg;ggﬂ_axiﬁzug-gge_;g__gg;ixg__agd

AQDEle-EQHlLSﬁDEﬂ_QQ_Ehg_lQDdeLQ-QE_SQ_iQQEEnizi_EhQ

for_that_liakility arising__due _

(2)_A__proyvisiopn _prohikbited _Ly
ipcluded in_a_rental ayrgement is__upedfo
landlord deljberately uses a_rebtal adreer
259!i§;92§_K29!n-Ex_him_se-zg_pgghL;isqu_zhg_Lenan£_~Esz

recover_actual damages sustained ty _him__angd reasgpakle




attorney's fees.

sec. 16. (1) _A_ _landlord pay _not _demapd _or
receive security, however depominated, in _ap _apoupt__or
!ElEg_iﬂ_ﬁl££§§_9£_922.!92&&1§_E§£2Qﬂi£_£2224_2!QEEL_&EEE

a_pet deposit_not in excess of one-fourth of one _ponth's
periodic _rept may_ _te demanded QL__ _received when

appropriate, Lut this subsection shall Dot be _applicatle
to__housipg _authorities organized oI _existing under

Bongy held Ly tue landlord as prepaid rent. .and  secuilty
291-22-3@21292_sg-;hs-ﬂengﬂs-gz_ggnﬁ.gng_xhs__éﬂgggz__-

darages which the landlord has suffered Ly reason of

{3)__If the landlord _fails to __comply with
E!E§§E£igﬂ_izl_EHE.SQEQEE_EQI_ISSQEEE__ﬁbﬁ__EEQEEESX__QEQ
Bopey due him and_reasonatle attorney's fees.

QL-SEQ§££_££9N_Ie9Q!gziBQ-QShﬁI_ﬂEEéQSE_tQ_xbiSb-_hs--mi!
ke _entitled under this_act.

43) The holder of the landlord's interest ip__the
Ezsm;§s§-9;_1hg_simg_gi_:hs_sgsmingsiQn_gé_shs_xsnansx-i§

Sec. 175 {3)__The__landlord _or any person

dk) __An__owner _of _the _p

- Iy
!

42) _Ibe information required to ke _furnished by
sn;§-§gssiga_sh§14__rs__zsgz__sgsssn&--ggd-_sbi§__gsg£igﬂ
EZSQEQ§-SQ_-QDﬂ_-i§__§D£9£9§§El§_-éﬂ§iﬂ§$--éﬂl__§!§§§§§9L
dandlord, ovper, or manager.
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{a) _Service _of _EIOCeSS and receiving___and

k) _performing_the_obligations _of _the _landlord
under__this__act _and _under the rental _agreepent _and

S!EEEQERS-QL-!e!iﬂs_éxiilir12_£9£_Ehe-_EEIEQ§§_-§li__£§BE

possession_againgt_apy person _wronufully _in_ _Lossessiorp
and pay_ recover _the _damages__provided _in__section 37
sutsection (3).__Lf the lapdlord makes rsasonable efforis
&9_9!Sﬂin_29§§£§§29£_9£_1h2-25%!2;25;_-h§--§h§l---EQE-_PE
liakle for apn_action under_this _gection.

r— I

Sec. 19. (1) The lapdlord shall:

(L) __Bake _all repairs__and __do___whatever __is

{c) Keep_all compop areas_of the _presises__in_ _a
_and_safe condition;

(d) _Maintain_in_good and safe working _crder_ _and
copditiop_all electrical, _plusbing, _sabifary, _heatind,
ventilating, air_conditiopiby, and other _facilities _and
appliances, including eleyators, supplied or reduired _to
Le supplied Ly his;

Lulkihh;_g&g_QSQQE_!i§&9-1222§2D£31-&9_$h§__95QHEﬁnsl__Qé
sbs-ﬂxs;lsﬂs_gﬂsx_ﬂnd_9252235_29;_xhgzx_zgmgxgl_;zgm-_shg
appropriate _receptacle:i_and

Ieguired by las to_be eguirped for that purpose, _cI__1ds
Q!Elliﬂs_!nél_ié_ég_ggD§££H§£§Q-£hé£_£§QE_QL_DQS_!§£§£_1§
ssﬂgsssgQ-!x_an_iaﬁsgligszgn_!ish;g_;hs_gzslusixg_sgnzzgl
Qt_shs_ssﬂeus_nnﬂ-§gpplisQ_Ex__g_-QiggsL__Euh;ic__gzi
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{2) _The landlord and tepant of _a_ _single _family

residence _may _adree _tbat _the _tenant _ perform___ the

of subsection (1) _and_also specified repairs, maintcpance

tasks. alterations, apd remodeling, tut oply if the

trapsaction is__in__writing, _for _gqood consideratign,

entered into in_good faith_and_not for _the purpose _of

{3) The landlord apd tepant of a dwelling _upit
other than a_single family residence may_agree _that_ _the
tenapt is__to perform specified repairs, _maintedangeg
tasks. alterations, or remodeling oply if:

{a) The agreement of the parties is entered _intg
ip good faith and not for the purpose _of evadipg__the
gbligations of _the landlord and _is set forth _ip 3
separate writing signed Ly the parties and _supported Ly

{k) 1be agreement does pot dipinish o1 gffect the
obligation of _the landlord to other _tepants _ipn__the

{4) Notwithstanding apy provision_ ot this act, _a
lapdlord may employ a tepapt to perform _the otligations
of the landlord.

Sec. £0. {1) _Unless _otherwise aqreed, __a
lapdlord, wbo copveys prempises that _include 2 dwelling
upit sukiject to 3 rental agreement in a gcod faith _sale
to_a_bopa fide purchaser, is relieved of liabality _under
the rental agreement and this act as to _events _occuIring

subseauent to written notice to _the _tepnant _of _the
copveyapnce, but he remains liable to the tepant _for _any
property and money to which the tenant is entitled _under
section 16 of this act, except _that _assidnpent _of _any
security deposits__or _prepaid _repts _to a_ _Lopa _fide
purchaser with written notice to the tepant _shall _serve
to_ _relieve the conveying _landlord of __apy __further
liability under section 16 _of this act.

d¢) __Upless _gtherwise agreed, _a __papager_ __of
bremises_that_ipclude a _dmelling _upit is 1elieved _of
liability under the reptal agqreement and this act _as__tg
events occurripy after written notice to _the _tepapt of

the termipation of his management.
96 -9-
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sec. <41. Ibe tepapt shall:
AJL_SQEEll_IiSE-éll_QDllﬂéLiQE§_k£iE2£il!-iEEQ§§Q

gnen2§_21_iegligeh;g_minimyw_ésénﬂnaég_gé__sgilgéﬂs
ins_sgggg_!ﬁsgsisllx_aszggzins_hgalzh_9£_§§:§sx1

o 1o
o
118
f=ri
10 Iet
&

(2)_Keep_ _that _part _of _the presises__that__heg
gccupies_and_uses_as clean and safe as the _conditiop _of
Sh2_BEEEiéBﬁ_EQE!iE;_EEQ_!EQB-&EEELBQEQQE-Qﬁ_SHE__SSBQ291
RliEﬁ,ﬁbS-Q!Elliﬂs-!ni5_12_95_91292-9939351921_-§59223123
Qxéine£1-!sn;.eng_sﬁan4_2§_!h2n_£hs_£sgessx_sggﬁgnsggi

121‘£i§22§s_££9m_hi§__ﬂxsll;ga__uyiz--gl;_-g;hg§‘
snkpiﬁh;_ssxkgsg‘_end_9£h§£_!e§;s_in--g-_slgsn_-gné_-§g£§
Bapner;

{4)_Ke
unit or used t

erBits:

ep_all plupkting fixtures _ip__the dvelling
Y _the tenapt as clean _as _their _condition

191__ugz__gslibgsa;slx--gz-_ngslissnslx__§§§££91;
g;-éémégg‘_imEe;5-95_:smgxs_enx_ﬁezs_eé_&h:_gsg!L§9§

fag
knowingly perEit any_person to do soi

de
or_

cooperatiy Q___QQ!ﬁlﬂ.a:___EQ_fﬁﬂ.!’iﬂ.E e ___OL____Deightorhood

ﬂﬁsgs;eﬁlﬂn_ﬂgﬁ_iDQQn§i§;sﬂ&-!i&b-_lénQ19£ﬂl§__LAQhEﬁ--QE
duties.

only if:

P ] and
ili&iﬁ§-ﬁ§l§-99&_§9£-£D§-£SE§D£§-39H9£QEL!$
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{2)_It is _reasonatly related to the _rurpgse _for
which it_is_adopted;

{3L_It applies to all tepapts in_the prerigses _ip
a_fair_ranner;

_Lental agreement.

©L_requlation adopted after _the _tenant

Igntal agreerent is _enforceatle against
Dapnt_if reasonable notice of its adoption is _gi

to__the _tenapt apd it does pot _work _a _substantial
Bodification of his targain.

dwelling wnit ip order _to _iuspect _the _preEises __Rake
Decessary or agieed repairs, decorations, alterations, or
improvements, supply necessary _or agreed _services, _orL
szhikis--shg-_ﬂnﬁl;ing__gni&__xe__ngﬁpsssixg__gs__99399;

{43)_1he landlord shall pot _abuse _the _right of
access oL use it to harass the tepant. _Except in_case of
edergency or if it _is _impracticatle to do__so, _the
lénﬁlgxé_ﬁhill_si!s_:he_;g9925-9;_lsﬂsx_gnﬂ_iéxlé-_nnlisg
§;_his_inzsns_sg__snsgx__gQQ__sﬂsgx__gnlx__és__522§gngglg

A0€S.

44) _Ibe landlord has po__otber _right _of _acgess
exgept by court order, and as__permitted _ty _sectigp 32
suksection _(2), _or _if the _tepapt _has__atandoped _or

Sec. 24. Unless otherwige _agreed, _the _tenant
shall occupy his dwelling upnit oply as_a__dwelling _units
Ibe_rental agreement may requile that the _tenant _notify
zbg_lggg1959-9:-§nx-égsisipgsgﬂ_gxxsngsg_§£§sns§-££9!_sbg
253m1§§§_in-§l§§§E-Q!_EQ!Eﬂ_ﬂﬂ!S_DQ_AQLQL_Lhéﬂ_Ibﬁ__£i£§£

98
e A



LB293

sec. 25. (1) _Except as_provided ip this act. if
there is_a_material ngngenpliance Lty _the _lapdlord _with
the rental agreement orf _a _pobcoppliance ¥itn sectiop__13
paterially affecting health and safety, _the _tepant Dajy
deliver a_writtep potice to_tpe lapndlord _specifying _the

acts and omissiQls cqnstitutin.g the breach and__that _the
ESEIil_QSEEEE&DL_!ill_ESEEiaﬂxg_!EQD_é_QéSQ_EQE_12§§_EHEE
Ebil&l_éélﬁ-érLSE_EEQQEEE.Qi_ShS_EQEiSS_li_ﬁhS_ELEESb__EE
Dot remedicd in_fourteen days, apd the renial _3gisczent
shall termipate as provided ip the potice_subject to _the
follosing. If the breach is remediakle ky repairs ck the
paypent _of _damages oL othgiwise _and___tbe _landlord
adeguately__repedies _the_ _breagh _Erior _to___the __date
specified ip_the potice, the remtal _agreepent _will _not
terpinate, _I1f substantially the _same _act oL izsion
!hish_59n§£$$!IEQ_Q_EEQQE_EQBEQI&IIQEQE_QE__IhiQh__BQLiQ_
Was_given _recurs__uwitbin _six__months. _the _Lfepant _may
terminate the rental agreement _upgop _at least_ _fourteen
days' written potice specifyina the breach and _the _date
of termination of the rental agreepent. _Ibe _tepapt _pay
Dot terminate for a copdition caused by the delilerate oL
DSSAAQEBL_QEL_QE-9!i§§iﬂa_Qé_ELS_SEEﬁDI;_Q_EQEQ-E_QQ-_hi§
family, OFf otber person op _the prepises with his_conssebt.

(2) Except as provided in_this _act, _tbe tenant
zgx_sgggxs;_ﬂsmsss§_zn1_2££a25_13jyn;;ixg_ssligé-:gg_-gﬂx
nggsgzelinnss.sx_Lbs.lanﬂlng_zgsh_xh2__599522__29£gg!sn£
or__section _19. 1f__the _landlord's _noncoppliapce _is
!;;;221_222__sgggﬂs__!gx__sgsgxgg__nsnsgnéklg-_gsssxnsxlﬁ
fees,__If_ _the landlord's noncompliange _is__cauged _Ly
EQBQiEiQEE__QL__Ei££!!§$Eﬂ£§§__2§193ﬂ__hlé.-EQDEEQl;--&hQ
$2£é££_!2!_nﬂi_£292!25.29£§293§23iil_ﬂi!és§§;_EEE_IQEﬁiﬂé
resedies_provided ip section 27.

13) _Ibe remedy provided in_subsegtion (<) _is _ip
addition tg any right of the tepant arising under section
25_suksection (1) .

{u)_If the rental ayreement _is _terminated, _the
landlord shall _return _all prepaid__rent _apd _security
recoverable by the_tepant under section 6.

sec. 26. If _the landlord _fails _tc _deliver

22§§§§§i2£_9§_shﬁ_§!§lliDQ_9Ei&_EQ-EhE_£§D§n£_§§-E£QXJQEQ
ia_ass;igg_Jﬁ._sgB:_les§§_gasil_29§§g§§igg_i§__lei!gssg
and_the tepant shall:

(1) _Upon_at least five days' _Written _potice _ig
the landlgrd terminate _the rental _agreesent _and__upon
Sgiliﬂésign_Ehs_lQEQAQEQ_§héll_EQIHEQ__QAl__EEEEQiQ_-EQDE
and_security; or

99
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action for possession of the dwelling upit agaipst _any

__________________ EQssession__is
ull and not in good faith, an_aggrieved _persop _Day
er_from_that person an_amount not more _than _three

i actual _dapages

ever is _greater, _and _reasgpaktle

Sec. 21. {1)__If _contrary _tg __the __rental
agreement or_sectiop 19 _the landlord _deliterately or
negligently fails to supply rupping water, bot water,_ _or
beat, or essential services, the tepant pay give _written
hotice to the landlord specifying the breach apd_ray:

{a)_Rrocure _reasonakle :
running water, heat and

suksection
Legasopakle attorpey's fees.
{<) If the tenant proceeds under this section, he
Day Dot rrogeed upder section 25 as_to that breach.

{3) 1be rights under this_sectiop _do _pot__arise

uptil the tepant has given written potice to the lapdlord
or_if the condition__was__caused

Ihis_section _is _not _intepded _to

Sec. 28. (1) Ip_ap_action for possession__lazed
uron nonpayment of the rent or ip _ap _actiop _for _rent

100 =4f=
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counterclain_for_ any_abount which be Day__Ieco
Lbﬂ_£2££él_éﬂxﬁ§E§££_Q£_£hi§--9§§;---ln-_}hﬁ£ ______
court from tipe to_ time may order the tenant_tc_pay_ _into

court all or rart of. _Lhs rent _ggcrued _and thereafter

ggsguiﬂsL,3gi_ﬁhgli_ggsgéﬂ;pg_-sbs__éﬂygys__dﬁéi:ié::Eagh

EEEE!;--IDS_HﬁL&l-&Q-!ﬁQﬂ.Q_BEL_QEQBEL_1§-QEQQ__§héll-_§§
paid_first frop _the _mongy paid__into _court, _apd _the

where _the__tepant _is. _in possession, _tpe__tgnant
I5

balance by the gther paity. _If ng_rent remaipns due after
application of this sectiopn, judapent _shall _be_ _entered
zgs-ﬁhg_;gnéas_Ln_&ns__ggzign-_29;--295@@§§lgg;___;s__£bg
§§£9n§§-QI_EQED22291229_21_Ihg_ﬁgﬂéﬂt__iﬁ__!iEDQHE__EQEiE
Qnﬂ_i§-39$_£éi§ﬁ§-i£_9299_fﬂi&h-&hg-linﬂlgEQ_Eé1--!%99!§£
reasonable attorngy's fees.
iZL-lB-EE-BQIiQB_EQE_LEBE_!EQIB_EES_EEEQB£_1§_HQE
iB-EQﬁ§§§§iQﬂ4_Eh§_Lﬁnﬁﬂ&-EEX-SQEBSQESléiE_éﬁ_EEQXLQSQaiﬂ
suEsection (1) _Eut the tepant is pot regygired tc_pay _any
rept_ipto_court.
Sec. 2Y.
arg_damaged_or_destroyed Ly
that enjoyment of _the _
ippaized. tne tgnant may:

(a)_Ippedia

the lapdlord ip sriting within_fourteen

Qi_hiﬁ_inﬁ§B$iQR.£Q.L§£minn&g-lhﬁ__igﬂﬁél--ﬁQEEEEEEL¢__lﬂ
!hiQh.Qﬁig.Lbs_Egﬂﬁel_QQIEEm§22_225mi2952§_iﬁ_Qi_!hs_ﬂi&ﬂ
of vacatipngi_or
ikL_l2_992EiHEQQ.QSQHEéﬂgl_ii_lé!i!l;-!ﬁgﬁﬁg_-énl
part_of the dwelling unit repdered upusakle by _the_ _fire
9£ﬂ§é§ﬂdlﬁl;_in_ﬂhiQh_SQEQ__Ihg__LQDEDLlé--liékili! __for
xsas_iﬁ_xsggsgﬂ_in-zsgpggxign_sg-sbg__ﬂ;Eiggzign__iﬁ__;he

:sig_zgn&al_xélsa_gi_Shg_ﬂxglligg_yni&;

{2)_I1f_ the rental_ _agrespent _is
lénQAQEQ_éhéll--!gilzn__éll__EEEEQ' Ient
2999!§192;e_gn§sz_§§92ign_lﬁ;__ﬁssgunxing_zgz_zenl-in_SEE

event of terpinatiop or_appertiongent_is
the date of the casualty._ _Notwithstapnding the ELo¥Z

of this section, the tenapnt _is respopsill
caysed by his_pedligence.

sec. 30. If tiae lapdlcerd unlawfully Lemoves .

S leensnt and. il Sithel case, recover ap_a
sh;gg_!gn;hél_fsziggis_;gﬂx_gﬁ_llsyidasgé_gémész;;_gnﬂ__a
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Ieasonable attorney's fee. _If the r

ental _a
terminated_the dapdlord shall returp all prep
Security recoverakle under section 16.

there is__a_ _nopcompliance _with _section 21 _materially
affecting_health and safety or_a _paterial _noncompliange
_QL__aDny_ _separate
agrecpent, the landlord pmay deliver a written _notice to

breach is repediaktle Ly repairs
Or_otherwise _and _the _tepapt

kreach prior to the date specif
Iental aareement will not _term
the same _act

upon_at_least fourteen days' _written _notice _specifying
the breach and the date of _terpination of _the _rental
agreement.

420 _If rent is unpaid whep _due _and__the _tepant
fails to pay rept within three days after writtep _potice
Ly the__landlord of ponpaymept_ _apd _his__iptentiop. _to
terrinate the rental agreement if the Ient _is _pot paid
¥ithin that period of time, the lapdlord _may__termipate

Sec. 32. (1) _If the rental agreepent _requires
the _tenant _to give _notice _to _the _landlord. _of___an
anticipated extended absence ip excess of_seven _days__as
reguired ip_section 24_and the tenant willfully fails. . to
90_so, the landlord pmay recover actual dagages. from _the
tenant.

{2) Luring any absence of the tepapt in_excess of

seven days, the landlord pay enter the dwelling _unit _at
tipes_reasopally pegessary.
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kegins._ _Total absence fror the premises _without .Dhotice
to ] thirty _days.

¥hichever is_less. sball copnstitute akandonment.

1 Sec. 33. JAggertapnce of rent with kpgwleddg of a3
defavlt Ly tenadt or acgertapnce _of _performance _Ly _the
tenant that varies_from the terms of the rental agreepent
or _rules _or _requlatiops _suksequently _adopted__Ly__the

Sec. 34. {1
bebalf of the landlord in the tenant's housebold_
ngt enforceable.

{2) Listraipt for rept is akbglished.

Sec. 35. [If the rental aareelent is_terninrated,

the landlord is entitled tg possessign _and _pay_ _have a
claim for rent apd_a separate claim for actual dagmages
for _treach _of _the reptal a.reement and _reasgpakle

Sec. 3d6. A _landlord may not recover oI_ take
possesgion of the dwelling upit by action _or _ctlerwise,
including willful dipipution of services to the tepant by
ipterrupting or_causipng _the _interruption _of _electric,
9as, _water or other esseptial seryice _to__the _tenant,
n_case_of atandonment, surrepder, or 2s_peiritted

Sec. 37. (1) The_ landlord _or _the _tepapt _may

{2) _Ibe landlord or the tenanpt _rway _terkinate a
aont sritten potice giver to the
other at least thirty days_prior to the rpericdic _rental
date

in__fpossessigr _withcut

the rental agreement or its termipation, the lardlord rmay
bring ap__actigpn _for possessiop _apd_ _if_ _the _tenant's
bholdover is willful apd not in good faith _the landlorg,
ip_addition., may recover_an_amount not _more _thap thrgce
Bopths' periodic rept or _threefold _the _actual dasages
sustained ty bhim, whigchever is _greater, _and _reasonaktle

103
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tepant's continued occupancy., sectioun 14 _suksecticn _ (4)

{2) It the lapndlord makes_an_unlawful entry or _a
lawful eptry in ap upreasopakle manner or makes__repeated

demands | auful _Eut which

effect of w1 : rassing_the tenapnt, _toe _ten
»ay_obtaip ipjunctive relief to prevent the recurrence of
the_conduct, te__the _rental _ag

ver__actual

f1oLnth

tripg ap_action for possession after:

and_safetyi_or

(<) _If the _landlord _acts__.in violation __of

occurrcnce_of_ acts specified ip suksectiop (1).
(3) _Notwithstanding suksectiopns (1) __and__f{<), _a

landleid may rring_gap_action fgr_peossessiopn if:
.~ fa)__1be _yiolatiopn _of _the applicatle _ripimup
Ewilding cr_bgusing ccde was caysed primarily by lack _of
Leasonakle carg by the tepmapt or__@ther _persgon__iD__his

-17-
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{c)__Coppli appligable __ninimug
building_or_housing_code reguires alteration, rerodeling,
or_demolition which would fectively derriye the _tepant
of use of the dwellipg upit

Ihe e_action _does__pot _rglease
the lapdlord _upder_section 25 _sukgection
{2)-

Sec. 40. An__action _for _rpossessiopn _of _any

presises subkject to the_provisiops of thi

cosvenced_in_tue Baunck descriled fi cactions U to 87 of
this act.

Sec. U41. 1The_person__seeking _

file a_petitiop for restitutiop witi__the _clerk of _the
district, goupty. of mupicipal court. _The petition shall
contain (a)_the facts, With particularity, _op_ _which_ _he
seeks to_recoveri_ (b) a rcasonakly _agcurate descrirtiol
of the prewisesi aud_(c) the _reguisite _compliance _with
the notice provisiops of the act._ _The petiticn may_ _alse

ction relating_t¢_ _the _tenancy.

d'causgﬁ_gg_ggzigg_§hall te _angwered _and__tried

Sec. 42, The _suppods_ _sbhall _Le

with particularity _the Eanner _ip__wbich _he
servigce. _Irial_of the action for possessicn_shal
less_than_seven nor DQLe tban tep days atter the service
of _sSuppons.

Sec. 43. No_contibuapce shall e aqrapted unle
extraordipary cause te shown to th
upless_the defendant arplying_the
the clerk of the court paymept of _any _rents__that _bhave
accrued, or give an_undertakipq_ _with _sufficiept _surety
therefor, and,_in_additiop, deposit with the _clerk _such
£S¥$ﬂl-2§11§n£§_§§_QSSE!Q__QDI)DS--&EQ--EEDQEDQ!--EI__Shg

Sec. U4u. It _tie detendapt shall_pot _dpreal _iD
response_to_the summons, apd it shall hove keen _prcrerly
served, the court shall try the cause as_though_ _he_ _were

-18-
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plaintiff or his attornev, issue a_writ _of restitution,
directing the constakle or sheriff to restore Erossession
of the premises to the plaintiff opn a specified date not
pore_than seven days after entry of judgpent.

Sec. 47. If eitber party feels aggrieved Ly the
judgment, he may appeal as ip other _civil_ _actions. __ n

suret

judqment and costs. oL 4Jiyes ap arpeal Eopd _wit *
therefor. and thereafter pays ipto court, _op a_ _pmonthly
basis, ap_amount equal to the monthly renmt called for by
the rental agrgemept at the time the complaint was filed.

Sec. 48. That section 24-568, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1972, be amended to read as fcllows:

24-568. The county and municipal ccurts shall
have Jjurisdiction over «complaints of upnlawful and
forcitle entry into lands and tenements and the detention
of the same, and of complaints against those who, having
a lawful and peaceatle entry into lands or teneuwents,
unlawfully and by force hold the same. If the court
finds that an unlawful and forcitle entry has been nmade,
and that the same lands or tenements are held ty force,
or that the same, after a lawful entry, are held
unlawfully, the court shall cause the party complaining
to have restitution thereof. The court, cr the Jury as
the situation warrants, shall ingquire into the matters
between the two litigants such as the amount of rent
owing the plaintiff and the amount of damage caused by
the defendant to the premises while they were occupied by
hiw, and render a judgment or verdict accordingly. Ihis

section shall not apply to actions for possession of _any

Sec. 49, 1This act _shall _becope opgrative _op
July 1, 1975. It applies to _reptal _aqreements _epntered
into or extended or repnewed after that date.
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Sec. 50. Transactions entered _into _Lkefore _the

perpitted prior to the effective date of this act.

sec. S51. If any sectiop ip this act or apy part
of __any__ _secticn __shall __te __declared __ipyvalid __orI
upcopstitutiopal, such declaration of _ipvalidity _sihall
not affect the yvalidity of the remaining __portions

Sec. SZ. That original section «4-568, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1972, is repealed.
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